amortization expense in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.

(6) For the three months ended March 31, 2023, these items primarily included an insurance recovery related to legal matters recorded in general,
administrative and other expense and professional and contract services expense in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.

(6) For the three months ended March 31, 2024, we recorded a pre-tax loss as a result of settling our U.S. pension plan. The plan was terminated and
partially settled in 2023, with final settlement occurring during the first quarter of 2024. The pre-tax loss is recorded in compensation and benefits in
the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.

Nasdaq, Inc.
Reconciliation of Pro Forma Impacts for U.S. GAAP to Pro Forma Revenues less transaction-based expenses, Non-GAAP Operating

Expenses,
Non-GAAP Operating Income, and Non-GAAP Operating Margin

(in millions)
(unaudited)

  As Reported   Adenza (1)
Pro

Forma

  March 31,
March

31,
  March 31,   March 31,   Total Variance

FX &
Other (2)

Pro Forma
Impacts

   2024   2023   2023   2023   $   %   $   $ %

CAPITAL ACCESS PLATFORMS $ 479   $ 415   $ —   $ 415   $ 64   15%   $ —   $ 64  15%

FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGY

Financial Crime Management
Technology revenues

  64   52   —   52   12   23%   —   12  23%

Regulatory Technology revenues   90   32   48   80   10   13%   1   9  11%

Capital Markets Technology revenues   238   145   78   223   15   7%   1   14  6%

Total Financial Technology revenues   392   229   126   355   37   10%   2   35  10%

SOLUTIONS REVENUES(3)   871   644   126   770   101   13%   2   99  13%

MARKET SERVICES   237   260   —   260   (23)   (9)%   —   (23) (9)%

OTHER REVENUES   9   10   —   10   (1)   (10)%   (1)   —  —%

REVENUES LESS
TRANSACTION-BASED EXPENSES

  1,117   914   126   1,040   77   7%   1   76  7%

Non-GAAP operating expenses   524   436   63   499   25   5%   1   24  5%
Non-GAAP operating income $ 593   $ 478   $ 63   $ 541   $ 52   10%   $ —   $ 52  10%
Non-GAAP operating margin   53%   52%   50%   52%

(1) The Adenza results above are presented on a non-GAAP basis and have been adjusted for certain items. We believe presenting these measures
excluding these items provides investors with greater transparency as they do not represent ongoing operations. These adjustments include
intangible amortization of $39 million and other transaction and restructuring related costs of $2 million for the first quarter of 2023.
(2) Primarily reflects the impacts from changes in FX rates.
(3) Represents Capital Access Platforms and Financial Technology Segments.